- 1 SJR28
- 2 179787-1
- 3 By Senators Ward, Waggoner and Dial
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 26-AUG-16

179787-1:n:08/26/2016:KMS/cj LRS2016-2839 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 DIRECTING THE SECRETARY OF STATE TO INCLUDE SENATE 8 BILL 7, 2016 FIRST SPECIAL SESSION, RATIFYING CERTAIN BUDGET 9 ISOLATION RESOLUTIONS RELATING TO BILLS PROPOSING LOCAL LAWS, 10 ON THE 2016 GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT. 11 12 13 WHEREAS, Senate Bill 7 of the 2016 First Special Session, proposes an amendment to Amendment 448 to the 14 Constitution of Alabama of 1901, to "ratify, approve, 15 16 validate, and confirm the application of any budget isolation 17 resolution authorizing the consideration of a bill proposing a 18 local law adopted by the Legislature before November 8, 2016, 19 that conformed to the rules of either body of the Legislature 20 at the time it was adopted"; and 21 WHEREAS, Senate Bill 7 of the 2016 First Special 22 Session, proposes an amendment to Amendment 448 to the 23 Constitution of Alabama of 1901, to "ratify, approve, 24 validate, and confirm the application of any budget isolation 25 resolution authorizing the consideration of a bill proposing a

local law adopted by the Legislature before November 8, 2016,

26

1 that conformed to the rules of either body of the Legislature 2 at the time it was adopted"; and

3 WHEREAS, Section 284 of the Constitution of Alabama 4 of 1901, authorizes this body to propose amendments to the 5 constitution and to order the date on which an election shall 6 be held for the qualified electors of the state to vote on 7 those proposed amendments; and

8 WHEREAS, Section 284 of the Constitution of Alabama 9 of 1901, authorizes this body to propose amendments to the 10 constitution and to order the date on which an election shall 11 be held for the qualified electors of the state to vote on 12 those proposed amendments; and

WHEREAS, Section 1 of Senate Bill 7, as passed by this body on August 25, 2016, specifies in part, that the proposed constitutional amendment "shall become valid as a part thereof when approved by a majority of the qualified electors voting thereon at the 2016 General Election"; now therefore,

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Senate Bill 7, as passed by this body on August 25, 2016, specifies in part, that the proposed constitutional amendment "shall become valid as a part thereof when approved by a majority of the qualified electors voting thereon at the 2016 General Election"; now therefore,

25 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH 26 HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the Secretary of State is 27 hereby directed to include Senate Bill 7 of the 2016 First

Page 2

1 Special Session, proposing an amendment to Amendment 448 to 2 the Constitution of Alabama of 1901, ratifying and confirming 3 the application of budget isolation resolutions authorizing 4 the consideration of a bill proposing a local law and adopted 5 by this body before November 8, 2016, on the 2016 General 6 Election ballot.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this
resolution be transmitted to the Secretary of State.

9 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH 10 HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the Secretary of State is 11 hereby directed to include Senate Bill 7 of the 2016 First 12 Special Session, proposing an amendment to Amendment 448 to 13 the Constitution of Alabama of 1901, ratifying and confirming the application of budget isolation resolutions authorizing 14 the consideration of a bill proposing a local law and adopted 15 by this body before November 8, 2016, on the 2016 General 16 17 Election ballot.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of thisresolution be transmitted to the Secretary of State.

Page 3